
 

Memorandum 
 

TO: 

 

Transportation Advisory Committee 

Sponsoring Agency Project Managers 

 

FROM: 

 

Nathaniel Vogt, TIP & Funding Manager 

Transportation Systems & Funding  

 

DATE: 

 

December 2, 2015 

SUBJECT: Project Status Report for MORPC-Attributable Funds 
 

The attached reports summarize the status of projects with MORPC-attributable 

funding commitments in SFYs 2016-2017. The projects are sorted in chronological 

order by the anticipated (or actual) encumbrance date. The Overview of Attributable 

Funds, is also provided with this month’s report. Below is a summary of the most 

significant changes in project status since the last report was given on November 4. 

 

 Pickerington is waiting for a decision on its funding application to the Ohio 

Public Works Commission before deciding whether to proceed with the 

Center St at Milnor Rd and Meadows Blvd intersection project. ODOT moved 

construction to SFY 2018. 

 ODOT awarded a construction contract for the Gemini Parkway Extension. 

Based on the award, the project will need $300,000 less than the $1.5 

million committed to the project. 

 Over $3.8 million was encumbered for construction of the Whitehall Signals 

project, well below the estimated amount. 

 Final plans have been filed for all of the outstanding construction 

commitments in SFY 2016. 

 Right-of-way authorizations are still needed for over $6.6 million in 

outstanding right-of-way commitments in SFY 2016.  

 

The SFY 2016 Funding Commitments table shows a surplus in STP of $5.7 million 

and over $700,000 of that is subject to recall. A resolution is on today’s agenda to 

authorize a loan of $1.7 million to the Akron MPO to be repaid with their STP 

allocations in SFY 2017. This loan agreement would prevent funds from being 

subject to recall in SFY 2016 and be repaid without compromising the ability to 

maintain future commitments. 

 

Please contact Ronni Nimps or me with any questions, and thank you for your efforts 

to deliver projects on schedule. 

 

Attachments 

 

mailto:nvogt@morpc.org?subject=Project%20Status%20Report
mailto:rnimps@morpc.org?subject=Project%20Status%20Report


MORPC-Attributable Funding Commitments

SFY 2016

ODOT PID Agency Project Description Phase Source

Amount 

Encumbered Outstanding

Encumbrance 

Date Status

92241 Columbus Paving the Way SFY16-17, Program Administration PE STP $144,000 $0 7/2/2015

90769 MORPC Air Quality Awareness, SFY 2016, Air Quality Project Other CMAQ $360,000 $0 7/2/2015

90773 MORPC RideSolutions, SFY 2016, Ridesharing Other CMAQ $603,000 $0 7/2/2015

95501 MORPC Supplemental Planning, SFY 2016, Planning Activity Other STP $550,000 $0 7/2/2015

98818 ODOT Regionwide Systematic Safety Improvements, Phase 1, Signals Con STP $6,000 $600 7/2/2015 Inspection encumbrance outstanding.

94527 Delaware US-23 at Pennsylvania Ave, Intersection Modification PE STP $23,935 $0 7/6/2015 Unneeded RW funds transferred for PE mod.

90384 Pickerington Center St at Milnor Rd and Meadows Blvd, Intersection Modification PE STP $0 $35,430 7/15/2015 This PE is for RW services. Encumbrance cancelled on 

11/12/15. Project on hold.

85017 Columbus Alum Creek Dr from Refugee Rd to Frebis Ave, Major Widening PE STP $216,166 $0 7/16/2015 Funds advanced from Con to PE.

90649 ODOT 6 Westerville Rd from SR-161 to Huber Village Blvd/Heatherdown Dr, Sidewalks Con TAP $4,000 $0 8/5/2015 Additional construction encumbrance.

87407 ODOT 6 SR-750 from Wellington Blvd to Sawmill Pkwy, Major Widening Con STP $1,895,108 $0 8/26/2015 Construction began on 10/1/15. Completion late 2016.

95527 Westerville Sunbury Rd from County Line Rd to Maxtown Rd, Major Widening RW STP $800,000 9/15/2015 RW acquisition in progress. On schedule. No encumbrance as 

of 11/30.

87407 ODOT 6 SR-750 from Wellington Blvd to Sawmill Pkwy, Major Widening RW STP $3,105 $0 10/8/2015 Construction began on 10/1/15. Completion late 2016.

85017 Columbus Alum Creek Dr from Refugee Rd to Frebis Ave, Major Widening RW STP $1,200,000 $0 10/14/2015 RW acquisition is in progress for 18 parcels.

90383 Whitehall Whitehall Signals, Signalization Con CMAQ $3,822,290 $350,000 11/3/2015 Awarded on 10/29/15. Outstanding balance available for 

additional inspection costs.

90385 Etna Township Taylor Rd from Old Taylor Rd to 475' S of Windsor Dr, Minor Widening PE STP $7,278 $0 11/9/2015 Consultant contract modification.

99819 Upper Arlington Reed Rd from Lane Rd to Henderson Rd, Reconstruction PE STP $37,442 $0 11/13/2015 Consultant authorized on 11/10/15. Field review held.

87935 ODOT 5 SR-310 at I-70, Interchange Modification RW STP $24,571 $119,429 11/17/2015 Encumbrance for utility relocaiton. Outstanding funds might 

be needed for utilities or Con.

95233 Pataskala Mink St from 400' N of Broad St to bridge N of Havens Corner Rd, Reconstruction RW STP $2,387,742 11/20/2015 Final RW plans approved 10/30/15. Environmental 

clearance and RW authorization were expected in November. 

90385 Etna Township Taylor Rd from Old Taylor Rd to 475' S of Windsor Dr, Minor Widening RW STP $196,640 $0 11/23/2015 Funds advanced from Con to RW for tree removal to begin 

utility relocation.

95706 ODOT 6 Gemini Pkwy extension from Orion Pl to Worthington Rd & Powell Rd, New Roadway Con STP $1,200,000 11/24/2015 Awarded on 11/24. Outstanding amount $300,000 less than 

committed amount. Funds not encumbered yet.

90241 Columbus Gender Rd at Refugee Rd, Intersection Modification Con CMAQ $2,074,640 12/14/2015 Bids opened on 10/13. Award in progress.

79366 ODOT 6 US-23 at SR-315 and Stratford Rd, Intersection Modification Con STP $249,999 12/28/2015 Plans filed. Sale and award scheduled for December.

95016 COTA COTA 2016 Bus Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital Other CMAQ $400,388 1/1/2016 1 diesel bus to be replaced with a CNG bus.

95606 Columbus Lazelle Rd Phase A from N High St to Flint Rd, Minor Widening RW CMAQ $601,568 1/14/2016

90406 Columbus Lazelle Rd Phase B from Flint Rd to Sancus Blvd, Major Widening RW STP $3,136,557 1/15/2016

94527 Delaware US-23 at Pennsylvania Ave, Intersection Modification Con STP $2,457,790 2/8/2016 Utility relocation is in progress. Sale date is 1/28/16.

90385 Etna Township Taylor Rd from Old Taylor Rd to 475' S of Windsor Dr, Minor Widening Con CMAQ $2,812,921 2/8/2016 Plans filed. Sale date is 1/28/16.

87935 ODOT 5 SR-310 at I-70, Interchange Modification Con STP $7,144,896 2/22/2016 Plans filed. Sale date is 2/11/16.

95607 Columbus Lazelle Rd Phase C from Sancus Blvd to Worthington-Galena Rd, Minor Widening RW STP $283,782 4/15/2016 Draft NEPA document submitted 11/13. Final RW plans and 

Stage 3 due 12/18.

90384 Pickerington Center St at Milnor Rd and Meadows Blvd, Intersection Modification RW STP $203,270 10/3/2016 The city is waiting for a decision on its OPWC application 

before deciding whether to proceed. ODOT delayed schedule 

by 1 year.

Total $9,093,535 $24,259,012

Encumbered STP $4,304,245 $18,019,495

Overdue CMAQ $4,785,290 $6,239,517

TAP $4,000 $0

Funding Program STP TAP

Original Allocation $20,044,210 $2,004,421

Available Budget (Includes Carryover from FY15 and Net Budget Transfers) $28,064,037 $4,000

Encumbered Amount (as of 11/30) $4,304,245 $4,000

Current Balance $23,759,792 $0 Phases

Outstanding Commitments $18,019,495 $0 Con: Construction

Estimated Running Balance $5,740,297 $0 Other: Purchase or Program

Allowed Carryover (25% of Original Allocation) $5,011,053 $501,105 Payment: Loan payment for previous construction

Amount Subject to Recall (Other MPOs have asked to borrow funds that would be repaid in FY17.) $729,245 $0 RW: Right-of-Way

ODOT sent final RW plan comments on 11/4, requesting 

revised final RW plans. Draft NEPA document submitted 

11/13.

Page 1 of 1 12/1/2015



MORPC-Attributable Funding  Commitments

SFY 2017

ODOT PID Agency Project Description Phase Source

Estimated 

MORPC Funds

Encumbrance 

Date Status

95570 Columbus S Hamilton Rd from 1500' S of Refugee Rd to 550' N of Groves Rd, Safety 

Improvement

RW STP $1,600,000 5/1/2016 Alternatives evaluation expected in December. In the 

process of negotiating final design fees.

94931 Westerville Cleveland Ave at Schrock Rd, Intersection Modification Con STP $4,377,333 5/20/2016 City requested transfer of $960,000 from Con to RW. 

The award could slip to FY17 because of difficulties 

with a commercial relocation.

92241 Columbus Paving the Way SFY16-17, Program Administration PE STP $144,000 7/1/2016 To be encumbered at start of FY.

95492 MORPC Air Quality Awareness, SFY 2017, Air Quality Project Other CMAQ $400,000 7/1/2016 To be encumbered at start of FY.

95498 MORPC RideSolutions, SFY 2017, Ridesharing Other CMAQ $810,000 7/1/2016 To be encumbered at start of FY.

95502 MORPC Supplemental Planning, SFY 2017, Planning Activity Other STP $250,000 7/1/2016 To be encumbered at start of FY.

77370 ODOT 6 I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 2D), Major Widening Con STP $2,623,655 7/25/2016 Final tracings completed; RW certified.

88310 ODOT 6 I-270 at US-33/SR-161, Interchange Modification Pay STP $993,200 8/1/2016 In construction; SIB loan payments begin in FY17

99852 Columbus N. Hamilton Rd from Morse Rd to Preserve Blvd, Major Widening RW STP $1,440,000 8/15/2016 Stage 1 plans underway, due in December 2015.

95527 Westerville Sunbury Rd from County Line Rd to Maxtown Rd, Major Widening Con STP $6,162,576 9/22/2016 RW acquisition underway. Stage 3 plans to be 

completed 12/14/15.

81766 Pickerington Refugee Rd from Wheatfield Dr to Woodstock Ave, Major Widening RW STP $920,000 9/29/2016 Stage 1 plans submitted 11/13/15 as scheduled.

90818 Columbus Parsons Ave from Obetz Rd to Dering Ave, Sidewalks Con TAP $2,450,818 9/30/2016 RW acquisition in progress. On schedule.

101844 ODOT 6 Regional Pedestrian Signals, Signals Con STP $103,000 10/1/2016 Funds moved from PID 97929 in FY16.

90384 Pickerington Center St at Milnor Rd and Meadows Blvd, Intersection Modification RW STP $80,000 10/3/2016 The city is waiting for a decision on its OPWC 

application before deciding whether to proceed.

95553 Columbus COTA Sidewalks Phase 2, Sidewalks Con TAP $1,506,993 10/4/2016 RW acquisition in progress. On schedule.

95549 Columbus Polaris Pkwy from I-71 to Olde Worthington Rd, Major Widening RW STP $720,000 10/15/2016 Pre-alignment plans completed. Stage 1 plans 

underway and due in December 2015.

95516 Worthington Worthington-Galena Rd from Wilson Bridge/Huntley Rds to Sancus Blvd, 

Major Widening

RW STP $780,000 12/15/2016 Recommended alternatives presented at a public 

meeting on 11/10/15 and scheduled to be approved 

on 1/1/16.

95018 COTA COTA 2017 Bus Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital Other CMAQ $824,799 1/1/2017 2 diesel buses to be replaced with CNG buses.

77372 ODOT 6 I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 4A) from W of Scioto River to E of High St, Major 

Widening

Con STP $3,779,736 1/1/2017 RW authorization was expected 11/2/15. Stage 3 

plans to be submitted 12/18/15.

85017 Columbus Alum Creek Dr from Refugee Rd to Frebis Ave, Major Widening Pay STP $0 3/30/2017 Planned SIB loan. RW acquisition is in progress. 

Stage 3 approved 11/24/15.

82573 Columbus Signals Phase D, Signalization Pay CMAQ $0 4/4/2017 Planned SIB loan. NEPA in progress. Stage 2 plans 

completed 12/1/15.

90384 Pickerington Center St at Milnor Rd and Meadows Blvd, Intersection Modification Con STP $0 1/1/2018 The city is waiting for a decision on its OPWC 

application before deciding whether to proceed. 

ODOT moved Con to FY18.

90653 ODOT 6 Harrisburg Pk from Eakin Rd/Hopkins Ave to Brown Rd, Minor Widening Con STP $800,000 1/2/2018 On hold and pursuing additional funding sources.

Total $30,766,111

Encumbered STP $24,773,501

Overdue CMAQ $2,034,799

TAP $3,957,811

Funding Program STP TAP

Original Allocation $20,044,210 $2,004,421

Current Carryover from FY16 $5,740,297 $0

Net Budget Transfers $1,034,199 ($684,849)

Available Budget $26,818,707 $1,319,572 Phases

Outstanding Encumbrances $24,773,501 $3,957,811 Con: Construction

Estimated Running Balance $2,045,206 ($2,638,240) Other: Purchase or Program

Allowed Carryover (25% of Original Allocation) $5,011,053 $501,105 Payment: Loan payment for previous construction

Amount Subject to Recall $0 $0 RW: Right-of-Way

Page 1 of 1 12/1/2015


